
Audit Committee
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 29 July 2019
Time:      2.00 pm
Venue:   Room 1P05, 1st Floor - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Mark Brain, Nicola Bowden-Jones, Chris Jackson, Olly Mead, Liz Radford, Harriet Clough, 
Clive Stevens, Adebola Adebayo and Simon Cookson

Copies to: Mike Jackson (Executive Director of Resources and Head of Paid Service), Denise Murray 
(Director - Finance & Section 151 Officer), Nancy Rollason (Service Manager Legal), Melanie Henchy-
McCarthy, Alison Mullis, Chris Holme (Interim Service Manager - Corporate Finance), Tony Whitlock 
and Lucy Fleming (Head of Democratic Engagement)

Issued by: Allison Taylor, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92  22237
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 19 July 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Audit Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. (Pages 6 - 12)

4. Action sheet 

(Pages 13 - 14)

5. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 23 July 2019.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 26 July 
2019.

6. Work Programme 
To note the work programme. (Pages 15 - 16)

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Audit Committee – Agenda

7. Audit Progress Report 

(Pages 17 - 29)

8. Annual Governance Statement Tracker 

(Pages 30 - 41)

9. Final Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 

(Pages 42 - 73)

10. Interim Audit Activity Report for Period 1st April 2019 to 30th 
June 2019 

(Pages 74 - 102)

11. Corporate Risk Management Arrangements and the Q4 
2018/19 Corporate Risk Report Update. 

(Pages 103 - 164)

12. Updated Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 

(Pages 165 - 297)

13. Audit and Assurance arrangements for Council trading 
companies 2018/2019 

(Pages 298 - 328)

14. Updating the Constitution - timetable for review 

(Pages 329 - 335)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 

Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment

Other o check with and 
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance
[...]
her had a blue badge.

Councillor Clough declared that she had a blue badge.

7. To note the Committee’s Terms of Reference.

It was noted that Whips had recently discussed the proposal put forward at the last meeting that Party 
Group Leads should not sit on or substitute on the Audit Committee in order to reinforce its apolitical 
position. There was some uncertainty about what had been agreed, and the committee resolved that 
it would  recommend to Full Council that the TOR be changed to give effect to this proposal. The Head 
of Legal Services would follow this up.

8. To confirm the dates and times of meetings.

These following dates all at 2pm were agreed subject to them not conflicting with other key Council 
business:-

29 July 2019;
16 September 2019;
25 November 2019;
20 January 2020;
16 March 2020.

9. Minutes of 26 March 2019.

Minute 17 – Senior Executive Remuneration Review – There was some discussion regarding an 
additional recommendation concerning proper record keeping for decision making and it was agreed 
that this was a general point which should be pursued separately.

It was agreed that the Chair would send a letter to the Head of Paid Service with the Extract Minute 
attached for his consideration as part of his Update report to FC on this matter in July.

Resolved – that the minutes of 26 March be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

10. Action Sheet of 26 March 2019.

This was noted.

11. Public Forum.

There was none.

Page 7



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

www.bristol.gov.uk

12. Draft Work Programme (WP) 2019/20.

The Deputy Chief Internal Auditor (DCIA) reported that the Programme had been populated with 
standard items and space had been left for additional items the Committee might wish to consider. 
The following points followed from discussion:-

1. Asbestos to be added to the WP;
2. Remove reference to the V& E Sub-committee and standards /complaints;
3. The application of the homelessness strategy would be c
[...]
 was accepted by IA as a 
reasonable reason. It was agreed to report back to the Committee outside of this meeting regarding 
the service areas involved.

The following points arose from discussion:-

1. Simon Cookson observed that the Committee needed to support IA in achieving their work and 
suggested that the Audit Committee should approve the deferral of IA reviews and that this could 
identify any trends and was informed that the service did look for patterns. It was noted that this 
would be reported to the November Committee but in the future it might be helpful to append to this 
report;
2. It was reported that the overall opinion for the adequacy of governance, risk and control 
arrangements had dropped to Limited Assurance although in year recommendation implementation 
had increased.

Resolved – That the Audit Committee receive and note the report as a source of assurance regarding 
the risk, control and governance environment across the council.

18. Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19.

Page 11



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

www.bristol.gov.uk

It was reported that the Draft Statement would be published on 31 May and a detailed review would 
take place at the July meeting. The following points arose from discussion:-

1. It was noted that the General Fund would return to £20m and this would be reported in the Outturn 
report to Cabinet;
2. It was noted that there was a question over the provenance of the Renoir in Bristol Museum and it 
was agreed to report back on this although it was assumed that it was still in the ownership of BCC;
3. It was reported that all debt was chased whatever the value;
4. It was confirmed that £11.7m revenue costs from the Arena project represented the costs incurred 
on the scheme before the decision not to progress was taken;
5. There had been an underspend on drugs and alcohol services. There would be a detailed analysis of 
this in the outturn report to Cabinet;
6. Reference was made to PFI projects (as set out
[...]
Final Annual Governance Statement 2018/19

Ward: Citywide

Officers presenting report: Denise Murray, Director of Finance / Alison Mullis, 
Deputy Chief Internal Auditor

Contact Telephone Number:  0117 3576255 / 0117 9222448

RECOMMENDATION
The Audit Committee consider and agree the final Annual Governance Statement as 
a fair reflection of the internal control and governance environment during 2018/19 
and to date.

SUMMARY
The draft Annual Governance Statement was presented to the Audit Committee at 
the May 2019 meeting observations. Following this meeting, the draft version has 
been amended with broadly minor changes to update the version members 
previously reviewed.
The City Council is required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to prepare 
an Annual Governance Statement to accompany its published financial statements.  
A review of the internal control, risk management and governance arrangements 
has taken place and the resulting final Statement is attached to this report.
The significant issues in the report are:

 the requirement for the Annual Governance Statement

 the review process undertaken to enable the Statement to be made

 the final Annual Governance Statement is attached which details the most 
significant control and governance issues identified during 2018/19. 

Page 42

Agenda Item 9



2

Policy

Publication of an Annual Governance Statement is a requirement of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. Additionally, the Council's Risk 
Management Policy Statement requires the Audit Committee to review the 
Annual Governance Statement to ensure it accurately reflects the internal 
control, risk management and governance arrangements in place.

Consultation:

Internal: Deputy Mayor, Statutory Policy Board (SPB), Section 151 Officer, 
Audit Committee, other relevant officers (Monitoring Officer, Chief 
Internal Auditor)

External: External Audit (Grant Thornton) 

1. Introduction

1.1 Arising from the Accounts and Audit Regulations 20
[...]
enditure which is legitimately financed from capital resources, but which does not result in, or remain 
matched with tangible assets. 

SURPLUS ASSETS - Assets not being used in the delivery of services that do not qualify as being ‘held 
for sale’ under accounting guidance. 

SOFT LOANS - Funds received and advanced at less than market rates. 

UNSUPPORTED BORROWING - Local authorities can set their own borrowing levels based upon 
their capital need and their ability to pay for the borrowing, costs are not supported by the Government 
so services need to ensure they can fund the repayment costs. The borrowing may also be referred to as 
Prudential Borrowing. 

USABLE CAPITAL RECEIPTS - This represents the amount of capital receipts available to finance 
capital expenditure in future years, or to provide for the repayment of debt. 

Page 297



1



Report of: Penny Fell, Director: Commercialisation and Citizens

Title: Audit and Assurance arrangements for Council trading companies 2018/2019

Ward: N/A

Officer Presenting Report: Penny Fell, Director: Commercialisation and Citizens
Contact Telephone Number: 0117 922 2287

Recommendation

The accompanying papers are the Annual Review and Letters of Assurance from the Chairs of the Audit 
Committees of Bristol Energy Ltd. (BE) and Bristol Waste Company Ltd (BWC) to the Shareholder and the 
Council’s Audit Committee.

Audit Committee
29 July 2019

Page 298

Agenda Item 13



2

1. Background

2.1 Bristol Waste and Bristol Energy were established via a detailed business case which resulted in 
the Cabinet decisions of 11th June 2015 and 6th July 2015 respectively.

2.2 The Bristol Waste Company Limited exists predominantly to fulfil functions required of it by the 
Council under an agreement for services, where less than 20% of its activities are to trade or to 
provide commercial services with other organisations or the public (what is known as a Teckal 
company). 

2.3 Bristol Energy & Technology Services (Supply) L
[...]
 Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly

Processes & Policies (HR, Comms etc) HR Manager

Procurement Contracts & Procurement Manager

Operating Licences  SHEQ Operations Manager ‐ Fleet

Operations Permits SHEQ Operations Director

Approvals & sanctions
Service 
Delivery  Operations Director

GDPR Compliance
Business 
Services Performance Manager

ICT (Security, Mobile phones etc)
Business 
Services Head of IT

Business Continuty Plan SHEQ Head of SHEQ

Fraud Audit BCC Jonathan Idle 

Project Audit BCC Jonathan Idle 

Finance Audit BCC Jonathan Idle 

IT & Security Audit BCC Jonathan Idle 

KEY

To do

In progress Version: 

Completed Date: 

Scheduled 

Not schedule for this month

Audits Calendar 003

Jan‐19

EX
TE
RN

AL
 A
U
D
IT
S

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L 
N

O
N

-F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L 

P
age 327



 

P
age 328



Report for Audit Committee

Audit Committee
29th July 2019

Report of: Monitoring Officer

Title: Updating the Constitution – timetable for review

Ward: N/A

Officer Presenting Report: Tim O’Gara

Recommendation

1. That the Committee notes the work undertaken to date and the timetable setting out the priority 
areas of the Constitution to be reviewed this year.

2. That the Committee recommends to Full Council that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference be 
amended to state that Party Group Leaders are not eligible to sit on the Audit Committee.

3. That that the Committee notes that the Health Scrutiny Sub-committee Terms of Reference were 
approved by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on 17th July 2019 and will be referred to Full 
Council for adoption.

4. That the Committee considers the proposal from the Chairs of the Development Control Committees 
to amend the Committee Procedure Rules to include a ‘cooling off period’ where the Committee is 
minded  to decide a matter otherwise than in accordance with officer recommendations.

Summary
Responsibility for reviewing the Council’s Constitution and making recommendations to Full Cou
[...]
lenge.  Work is already 
underway and ongoing with the Values and Ethics Sub Committee and due to be reported to the 
committee in September
 
7 – Members’ Allowances Scheme (6).  To be amended following the adoption of any 
recommendations from the IRP, but also requires general updating.

Page 330



Report for Audit Committee

Timetable:

It is anticipated that amendments to these parts of the Constitution will be taken through Mayor and 
Party Group Leaders, Audit Committee and Full Council before the end of 2019. The below schedule 
sets out the provisional timetable for each item but may be subject to change as things progress:

Topic M&PGLs Audit Committee Full Council
Administrative changes NA 30th September 19 12th Nov 19
The Member Officer Protocol 13th August 19 30th September 19 12th Nov 19
Officer Employment Procedure Rules 13th Aug 19 16th Sept 19 12th Nov 19
Policy and Budget Framework Procedure Rules 8th Oct 19 25th Nov 19 10th Dec 19
Financial Regulations 8th Oct 19 25th Nov 19 10th Dec 19
Procurement Rules 8th Oct 19 25th Nov 19 10th Dec 19
Members’ Allowances Scheme 8th Oct 19 25th Nov 19 10th Dec 19

2. Change to Audit Committee ToR

Audit Committee has previously agreed that Party Group Leaders should not be eligible to sit on the 
Audit Committee and therefore the necessary amendment will go forward to Full Council for 
debate/approval.

3. Health Scrutiny

The ToR of the Health Sub-committee of the People Scrutiny Commission were approved by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on 17th July 19 and will be reported to the next meeting of 
Full Council for approval. A copy of the ToR for the Health Scrutiny Sub-committee are contained in 
Appendix 1. 

4. Cooling off period for the determination of planning decisions

The Monitoring Officer has received a proposal from the Chairs of the Development Control 
Committees to introduce a ‘cooling off period’ in the determination of planning decisions. It is 
proposed that, in the event that a 
[...]
bstantial enough for the authority to defend the decision. In light of this additional 
information members may then determine the application, without being fettered by their 
vote at the previous meeting.
(vii) The second vote must also be recorded and any member who votes against the officer 
recommendation must be willing to appear for the authority and give evidence regarding the 
reasons for their decision if this is challenged.

Page 335


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Action sheet
	6 Work Programme
	Work Programme for AC

	7 Audit Progress Report
	7 - Bristol City Council Audit Committee Audit Progress Report July 2019

	8 Annual Governance Statement Tracker
	9 Final Annual Governance Statement 2018/19
	9 - Draft - Annual Governance Statement 2018_19 amends for committeedm

	10 Interim Audit Activity Report for Period 1st April 2019 to 30th June 2019
	9 - Appendix A Activity Report Bundle2
	Section 5 - 17 7 19.pdf
	Appendix A



	11 Corporate Risk Management Arrangements and the Q4 2018/19 Corporate Risk Report Update.
	10 - Appendix A - Risk Management Assurance Policy 2019
	10 - Appendix B - CRR summary of risks Q4 18-19 - 4 June 19 Cabinet

	12 Updated Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19
	11 - Statement of Accounts 31 3 2019 - v6

	13 Audit and Assurance arrangements for Council trading companies 2018/2019
	12 - Appendix A. Bristol Energy assurance documents.
	12 - Appendix B. BWC Audit Committee Assurance lettervfinal
	12 - Appendix B1. BWC Audit Committee Charter vDraft (003)
	12 - Appendix B2. BWC Audits Calendar 2018
	12 - Appendix B3. BWC Audits Calendar 2019

	14 Updating the Constitution - timetable for review
	13 - Appendix 1
	13 - Appendix 2 (2)




Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Audit Committee
29 July 2019 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Mark Brain, Chris Jackson, Olly Mead, Harriet Clough, Clive Stevens, Geoff Gollop (Substitute
for Liz Radford)
Independent Members - Adebola Adebayo and Simon Cookson
Officers in Attendance:Denise Murray (Director - Finance & Section 151 Officer), Nancy Rollason (Service Manager Legal),
Melanie Henchy-McCarthy and Alison Mullis

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
These were done. Apologies received from Councillor Radford with Councillor Gollop attending as
substitute. The Committee noted that Councillor Bowden-Jones was not in attendance.

2. Declarations of Interest
None declared.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting
The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a correct record and it was therefore:Resolved – That the minutes of 28 May 2019 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4. Action sheet

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The following was noted:1. That the request at the last meeting for the Glossary to precede the Statement of Accounts had been
omitted from the Action Sheet. It would therefore be included in the Actions for this meeting;
2. Action 9 – One more response had been received after the survey was recirculated;
3. The training programme had been revised and additional training would be provided by CIPFA;
4. A quarterly review risk report had been built in to the Work Programme to align the committees
programme with the requirements of the risk management policy.

5. Public Forum
It was agreed that Public Forum items be heard preceding the item on the agenda they referred to.
6. Work Programme
The Work Programme was noted.
7. Audit Progress Report
The Committee heard a statement from Councillor Clive Stevens and noted the statement submitted by
Councillor Jerome Thomas.
The representative from Grant Thornton made the following points by way of introduction:1. This was a report comparing progress against the audit plan for delivering the External Audit opinion on
the finance statements and value for money assessment in the 2018/19 financial year;
2. As previously reported, an extended timetable for completion of the 2018/19 audit had been agreed
and this would now take place at the Audit Committee on 30 September 2019;
3. Since this report was completed work had continued to progress and the Group and Companies’ audits
were now finalised;
4. Bristol Energy had carried out an internal valuation. This was reviewed and it was concluded that their
methodology was acceptable;
5. The implications of the McCloud/Sergeant ruling regarding pensions were being assessed by a BCC
actuary. Once received the audit report would be updated to reflect the additional liability.
The following points arose from discussion:1. Computer software was used to review journal entries and this was a risk based approach due to the
vast quantity (300,000 last year). The risk was that money could be moved fraudulently;

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

2. Councillor Gollop expressed concern regarding the journals and that systems should be in place so that
the journal was approved by someone else other than the originator. GT replied that it was for
management to decide the level of risk and to balance the day to day financial risk with the policy;
3. Councillor Stevens asked whether GT had seen any guidance on whether pension funds should be
disinvesting from fossil fuel investments. GT agreed to report back on this matter;
4. It was noted that BDO had not issued their opinion in September 2018 so GT were not able to review
the file until BDO had completed their statutory responsibility. Councillor Gollop observed that BDO could
have been more co-operative as the accounts were practically complete.
Resolved – That the Audit Progress report be noted.
8. Annual Governance Statement Tracker
The Director – Finance introduced the report and the following points were noted:1. The report was tracking the AGS 17/18 action plan and the 16/17 outstanding actions;
2. Since the previous report to Committee in January 2019 all outstanding actions relating to the Bundred
review have been implemented;
3. Progress on the 2017/18 AGS tracker showed that two had been transferred to the LGA Peer review
action plan to avoid duplication. Eight of the remaining eleven had been implemented and three required
a programmed approach and were not therefore finalised.
The following points arose from discussion:1. Councillor Stevens congratulated officers on work done to date and in particular on the Business Plans
but observed that there was still work to be done regarding openness and transparency in relation to
Items 4 and 8 of the Bundred Actions. The Chair responded that BCC was more transparent than ever
before and there was a commitment from senior officers in this regard. The Director – Finance added that
improvements were continuous and constructive comments were welcomed;
2. Councillor Mead observed that financial reporting was much improved and access to information was
far easier;
3. Simon Cookson proposed that a further Internal Audit of the Bundred implemented recommendations
might be undertaken in order to be assured that they were working whilst recognising things would take
time to embed. He suggested that twenty actions be reviewed at the end of the year and this was agreed.
Following further discussion, it was determined that the Internal Audit plans covered many of the
relevant areas referred to in the Bundred tracker and where this is the case, Internal Audit should
highlight that in their reports.
Resolved – That the progress made to date against the AGS action plan for 2017/18 be noted.

9. Final Annual Governance Statement 2018/19

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Deputy Chief Internal Auditor made the following points by way of introduction:1. The draft AGS was presented to the Audit Committee in May and has been amended with broadly
minor changes and to reflect some comments from GT;
2. The Committee was asked to agree the AGS for 2018/19 as a fair reflection of the internal control and
governance environment during 2018/19.
The following points arose from discussion:1. The Statement appeared to focus on Cabinet arrangements and did not reflect wider member
involvement in decision making. It was agreed to review this;
2. Councillor Stevens observed that BCC secondary schools appeared to be performing better than
Academies and asked whether BCC had any statutory powers to require Academies to improve. It was
agreed that Education colleagues would be consulted and report back on this matter;
3. Councillor Stevens referred to page 49 and the sentence ….’strategic leadership team (SLT) accountable
to members….’ and suggested that this should be developed more as he believed SLT to be mostly
accountable to the Mayor. In response, he was informed that it was the role of SLT to serve all members;
4. Councillor Gollop referred to the importance of officers to assist members with training and scrutiny
and felt that the training sessions were currently unstructured and without good notice. He added that
there had now been improvements on the Forward Plan but there was still insufficient description. He
asked the Committee to continue to raise the management of the Forward Plan;
5. It was noted that a limited assurance opinion from Internal Audit had been issued for the third year
running and a detailed review had been undertaken by SLT to obtain greater clarity as to the root cause of
the issue. Many of the causes identified are already addressed by corporate action plans eg the
Organisational Improvement Plan. It was agreed to share some of the Action Plans with the Committee;
6. The effectiveness of the Whistleblowing policy was reviewed and an employee survey had informed
that review and a number of measures were being considered to improve arrangements. It was agreed to
re-circulate a recent email which set out the current position of the equalities and inclusion work
programme;
7. Reference was made to Page 65 and the meaning of the paragraph on Bristol Energy’s ‘inflight project’.
It was agreed that this be rewritten to provide greater clarity for the reader.

Resolved – That the final Annual Governance Statement be agreed as a fair reflection of the internal
control and governance environment during 2018/19 and to date subject to the amendments agreed at
Audit Committee on 29 July 2019.

10.Interim Audit Activity Report for Period 1st April 2019 to 30th June 2019

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Deputy Chief Internal Auditor summarised the key points of the report and the following comments
arose:1. The Chair, noting that the Committee would not meet until 30 September, requested that members be
kept up to date on the recruitment of staff within IA;
2. Reference was made to page 80 and the new Model for Education and Skills. It was reported that IA did
not have the required expertise in this area to add value;
3. Reference was made to page 82 – the revised audit opinion categories. Councillor Gollop was surprised
at the use of the term ‘in control’ which he believed was never justified; IA agreed to review the opinions
again.
4. Councillor Gollop referred to page 84 and stated that the narrative did not explain why risk and
assurance were assessed differently and this should be clear for the reader;
5. Reference was made to page 87 – Schemes of Delegation. A Limited Assurance opinion had been given
in this instance rather than no assurance. This was to reflect that arrangements had been in place but had
not been updated following restructure. .
Resolved – That the accumulative work of the Internal audit team during the period 1 April to 30 June
2019 be noted.

11.Corporate Risk Management Arrangements and the Q4 2018/19 Corporate Risk Report
Update.
The Council’s Risk Manager introduced the report and the following points arose from discussion:1. Councillor Stevens referred to a response he had received from the Mayor’s Office regarding the
increased risk involved in housing provision. He did not believe that Risk Management was being given
sufficient importance based on this response. The Risk Manager replied that she had met with the
housing team to provide some training on Risk Management. She would take this point back to them;
2. Councillor Stevens referred to Councillor Thomas’s statement regarding Arena Island and suggested
that the value for money and legal advice might need reassessment with regard to risk and was informed
that the value of the risk was global and not a legal risk. The original Cabinet report was about the
principles and now the detail was being considered;
3. Consideration was currently being given to key actions to support the air quality risk;
4. Reference was made to Page 129 – and whether consideration should be given to adding aspects of
whistleblowing in order to give more legitimacy. It was noted that the document aimed to embed Risk
Management and the detail, including the capacity to deliver, would be fleshed out later;
5. Councillor Gollop expressed concern regarding the issues over the consistency and accuracy of legal
advice in relation to 2 Call In Sub-Committees recently held and the risk associated with making a decision
based on flawed advice. He also reported that in his view the legal advice to Cabinet and back benchers
was inconsistent and was an ongoing governance concern. It was agreed to report back to the Head of
Legal Services on this matter for response in the Action Sheet. The Director – Finance observed that this

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

seemed to be a case of version control and that Legal Services should liaise with the Risk Management
Manager.
At this point Councillor Jackson left.
Resolved – That the progress made on the Council’s Risk Management arrangements and the Q4
2018/19 Corporate Risk report update be noted as a source of assurance that risk management was in
place and developing.

12.Updated Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19
The Committee was informed that there had been no material changes but some points of clarification in
the narrative. No objections had been raised after consultation. The Committee was asked to note the
revised statement of accounts prior to its publication on the Council’s website on 31 July 2019.
The following points arose from discussion:1. Councillor Stevens referred to Page 208 – observing that useable reserves had increased again and
Page 215 – the increased return on property had been reasonable;
2. It was noted that it at the last meeting it was agreed to place the Glossary at the front of the accounts
for ease of use for the reader. This would be actioned for future Statements of Accounts;
3. Councillor Gollop noted that Bristol Energy Company’s accounts did not reflect balances paid by
customers and asked for assurance that this would be reflected in BCC’s accounts. The Director – Finance
replied that this could be reflected in BCC’s accounts along with a supplementary note and an adjustment
would be made for transparency;
4. Councillor Gollop referred to the 1.5m deficit in accounts which had been written off for eight schools
that had become academies and asked where this could be found in the Statement of Accounts and the
contingent liability on deficit balances of every other school. The Director – Finance reported that the
number of schools in deficit was often reported and some were lengthy and historical deficits and the
Dedicated School Grant meant that there was a statutory obligation to meet that cost and therefore a
provision had been made for it from the general fund;
5. The Chair thanked the Finance team for the detailed work undertaken and the substantial
improvements made in reporting in the last few years.
Resolved – That the updated, draft and unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 be noted.
13.Audit and Assurance arrangements for Council trading companies 2018/2019

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Director of Commercialisation reported that in the future the arrangements would be reported by
one Audit Committee considering both Bristol Energy Ltd and Bristol Waste Company under Bristol
Holding Company.
The following points arose from discussion:1. Councillor Gollop declared that he sat on the Shareholder Group as an observer but was not involved in
the detail of audit and governance. He observed that as Goram Homes was an embryonic start up
business and it was important to have controls and systems in place to avoid it going adrift;
2. It was reported that the companies were keen to understand how best to develop a cohesive set of
policies that BCC were happy with. The Chair noted that BCC policies were of a good standard and hoped
that it would be possible to harmonise the companies’ policies with BCC’s;
3. It was important to strike the right balance between the companies delivering their objectives whilst
adhering to sound policies and procedures.
Resolved – That the Annual Review and letters of Assurance from the Chairs of the Audit Committees
for Bristol Energy Ltd and Bristol Waste Company Ltd be noted.
The Director of Commercialisation reported that in the future the arrangements would be reported by
one Audit Committee considering both Bristol Energy Ltd and Bristol Waste Company under Bristol
Holding Company.
The following points arose from discussion:1. Councillor Gollop declared that he sat on the Shareholder Group as an observer but was not involved in
the detail of audit and governance. He observed that as Goram Homes was an embryonic start up
business and it was important to have controls and systems in place to avoid it going adrift;
2. It was reported that the companies were keen to understand how best to develop a cohesive set of
policies that BCC were happy with. The Chair noted that BCC policies were of a good standard and hoped
that it would be possible to harmonise the companies’ policies with BCC’s;
3. It was important to strike the right balance between the companies delivering their objectives whilst
adhering to sound policies and procedures.
Resolved – That the Annual Review and letters of Assurance from the Chairs of the Audit Committees
for Bristol Energy Ltd and Bristol Waste Company Ltd be noted.

14.Updating the Constitution - timetable for review
The Committee heard a statement from Councillor Alexander, Chair of DC A Committee.
The Committee agreed to note Recommendations 1 and 3 and agreed Recommendation 2.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Discussion took place on the Chairs of DC Committee’s proposed amendment to the Constitution
regarding a ‘cooling off’ period in relation to DC Committees’ decisions that are contrary to the officer
recommendation but without sound planning reasons. The Committee agreed that it was not the best
forum to comment on the proposal. It was moved and seconded that the proposed amendment to the
Constitution be referred to a cross party group of DC A & B Committee members for consideration and on
being put to the vote it was:Resolved (Unanimously) 1. That the work undertaken to date and the timetable setting out the priority areas of the Constitution
to be reviewed this year be noted.
2. That the Committee recommends to Full Council that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference be
amended to state that Party Group Leaders are not eligible to sit on the Audit Committee.
3. That the Health Scrutiny Sub-committee Terms of Reference approved by the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Board on 17th July 2019 and referred to Full Council for adoption be noted.
4. That the proposal from the Chairs of the Development Control Committees to amend the Committee
Procedure Rules to include a ‘cooling off period’ where the Committee was minded to decide a matter
otherwise than in accordance with officer recommendations be referred to Development Control
Committee members for consideration.

Meeting ended at Time Not Specified
CHAIR __________________

